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MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
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LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2684

  ANSWERED ON 02/08/2022


SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJI RURBAN MISSION


2684.  SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated and spent acrossthe country under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(b) the details of the work done across the country under this mission during the last three years, Statewise;

(c) whether the Government has any data on reducing urban migration by ensuring basic amenities/services under SPMRM; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) Under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM), the funds are not allocated State /UT-wise. However, the funds are released to the States/UTs on fulfillment of certain conditions as prescribed in the Framework of Implementation (FOI) of the Mission.

The details of funds released and spent across the country, State/UT-wise, during the last three years is annexed as Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively.


(b)   Since the commencement of on-ground activities are continuous process, and progress is

uploaded in MIS (RurbanSoft), the cumulative status of works as on 31 st
 March 2022 since

inception are as follows:

(i)   Number of proposed works  - 75990;

(ii) Number of completed works – 34351; and

(iii) Number of ongoing works – 15872.


(c) & (d) Under the Mission, the data regarding reducing urban migration by ensuring basic amenities/services under SPMRM are not being maintained. However, the sectoral evaluation study conducted by NITI Aayog in 2020-21 has indicated positive changes in the Rurban cluster. The study conducted by NITI Aayog also states that “SPMRM, by providing urban-like amenities and better livelihood opportunities in its clusters aims to reduce and reverse rural to urban migration.

Implementing officials have also confirmed that population in absolute numbers and in density have been increasing in the clusters, thereby revealing demographic changes in India’s rural areas.”


SPMRM focuses on holistic development of clusters and to ensure an optimum level of development, twenty one components have been suggested as desirable for the Cluster development. Based on the need of the clusters, different activities are being taken for holistic development of clusters from the 21 components with a major focus on income generating activities, and assuring basic amenities in the Rurban cluster.

*****


Annexure-I


State-wise funds released under SPMRM in last three years (Rs. in Crore)


State-wise funds released under SPMRM in last three years (Rs. in Crore)

SL

No
State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1 A&N Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Andhra Pradesh 0.00 24.30 0.00

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4.05 2.70 0.00

4 Assam 20.25 0.00 0.00

5 Bihar 21.60 0.00 0.00

6 Chhattisgarh 27.00 36.00 3.27000

7

Dadra & Nagar and

Daman & Diu 3.108 0.00 0.00

8 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Gujarat 0.00 25.70 0.00

10 Haryana 0.00 17.87 0.00

11 Himachal Pradesh 0.00 4.722 0.00

12 J & K 8.10 0.00 0.00

13 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Karnataka 2.2734 0.00 13.69

15 Kerala 27.00 0.00 19.79

16 Ladakh 0.00 4.5 0.00

17 Lakshadweep 9.00 0.00 0.00

18 Madhya Pradesh 0.00 33.75 0.00

19 Maharashtra 16.20 6.70 0.00

20 Manipur 12.15 5.40 0.00

21 Meghalaya 8.10 4.725 6.80

22 Mizoram 0.00 17.54 3.58175

23 Nagaland 4.05 0.00 0.00

24 Odisha 5.40 10.80 0.42

25 Pondicherry 0.00 0.00 0.00

26 Punjab 16.20 11.70 30.78

27 Rajasthan 0.00 21.60 10.18

28 Sikkim 4.05 5.40 0.00

29 Tamil Nadu 16.20 28.80 36.19

30 Telangana 0.35 40.50 0.00

31 Tripura 12.15 8.10 0.00

32 Uttar Pradesh 72.7992 39.4548 0.00

33 Uttarakhand 12.15 19.575 24.30

34 West Bengal 0.00 0.00 0.00

 Total 302.181 369.837 149.001


*****


Annexure-II


Year wise expenditure reported by States/UTs under SPMRM (Rs. in Crore)


Year wise expenditure reported by States/UTs in MIS under SPMRM (Rs. in Crore)


SL No


Name of State/UT

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

Convergence CGF Total Exp. Convergence CGF Total Exp.
Converge

nce
CGF Total Exp.

1
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
4.03 0 4.03 7.32 1.43 8.75 0 3.13 3.13

2 Andhra Pradesh 76.52 28.71 105.23 33.76 16.72 50.48 85.91 6.29 92.2

3 Arunachal Pradesh 15.7 3.6 19.3 9.25 0.73 9.98 86.54 8.63 95.17

4 Assam 26.75 0.03 26.78 13.47 3.63 17.1 0 25.05 25.05

5 Bihar 90.16 0 90.16 42.13 13.34 55.47 100.14 17.54 117.68

6 Chhattisgarh 184.5 107.93 292.43 153.4 42.76 196.16 236 65.45 301.45

7
Dadra & Nagar and

Daman & Diu
49.72 1.12 50.84 12.99 1.53 14.52 11.71 1.39 13.1

8 Goa 0 0 0 28.76 0 28.76 0 0 0

9 Gujarat 15.42 19.83 35.25 326.99 50.74 377.73 356.81 35.41 392.22

10 Haryana 143.93 30.09 174.02 114.98 21.12 136.1 174.49 39.07 213.56

11 Himachal Pradesh 2.84 3.74 6.58 52.03 7.07 59.1 54.33 13.2 67.53

12 Jammu & Kashmir 22.76 1.05 23.81 6.09 1.27 7.36 1.39 1.89 3.28

13 Jharkhand 94.99 3.08 98.07 246.61 27.88 274.49 135.59 36.54 172.13

14 Karnataka 72.5 5.5 78 86.68 23.71 110.39 157.7 17.72 175.42

15 Kerala 122.41 48.3 170.71 115.04 29.36 144.4 65.64 37.52 103.16

16 Ladakh 1.11 0 1.11 0 0 0 0 2.48 2.48

17 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 16.89 0 16.89


Year wise expenditure reported by States/UTs in MIS under SPMRM (Rs. in Crore)


SL No


Name of State/UT

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

Convergence CGF Total Exp. Convergence CGF Total Exp.
Converge

nce
CGF Total Exp.

18 Madhya Pradesh 106.75 36.87 143.62 112.77 42.84 155.61 558.47 8.84 567.31

19 Maharashtra 404.41 23.31 427.72 311.21 23.89 335.1 610.59 62.11 672.7

20 Manipur 62.6 12.61 75.21 24.4 15.49 39.89 10 0 10

21 Meghalaya 3.16 2.7 5.86 4.4 5.81 10.21 6.57 7.16 13.73

22 Mizoram 7.54 7.96 15.5 59.52 7.95 67.47 17.56 14.3 31.86

23 Nagaland 2.5 3.55 6.05 0 0.95 0.95 0 0.9 0.9

24 Odisha 48.05 34.83 82.88 159.09 38.49 197.58 98.19 6.77 104.96

25 Puducherry 0 2.26 2.26 23 4.58 27.58 9.53 10.29 19.82

26 Punjab 150.27 31.16 181.43 179.1 40.87 219.97 0 38.56 38.56

27 Rajasthan 274.98 36.58 311.56 225.97 61.03 287 64.45 37.16 101.61

28 Sikkim 47.36 5.82 53.18 6.66 6.1 12.76 0 4.77 4.77

29 Tamil Nadu 127.37 26.35 153.72 225.09 46.75 271.84 162.35 36.37 198.72

30 Telangana 272.2 60.47 332.67 214.39 50.28 264.67 253.88 50.27 304.15

31 Tripura 32.22 9.7 41.92 52.41 11.79 64.2 11.76 24.09 35.85

32 Uttar Pradesh 163.48 46.77 210.25 199.27 83.24 282.51 429.46 74.12 503.58

33 Uttarakhand 42.94 6.29 49.23 71.96 31.7 103.66 69.21 23.26 92.47

34 West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Total 2669.17 600.21 3269.38 3118.74 713.05 3831.79 3785.16 710.28 4495.44


*******

